

No. 17-1301

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

RYAN HARVEY, ROCKS OFF INC.,
AND WILDCAT RENTALS INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

UTE INDIAN TRIBE OF UINTAH
AND OURAY RESERVATION, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Utah**

**BRIEF OF THE STATE OF UTAH AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

SEAN D. REYES
Utah Attorney General
TYLER R. GREEN*
Utah Solicitor General
STANFORD E. PURSER
Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel for State of Utah
350 N. State Street, Suite 230
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-2320
Telephone: (801) 538-9600
Email: tylergreen@agutah.gov

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. To Reduce Friction Between Dual Sovereigns, Federal Law Prohibits Federal-Court Interference With State-Court Proceedings Except In Vanishingly Rare Circumstances	2
II. Applying The Tribal Remedies Exhaustion Doctrine In State Courts Diminishes State Sovereignty.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Associated Press v. NLRB</i> , 301 U.S. 103 (1937)	8
<i>Atl. Coast Line R. Co. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 398 U.S. 281 (1970)	2, 3, 4, 5, 13
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	2
<i>Chick Kam Choo v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 140 (1988).....	2, 5, 9
<i>Gulf Offshore Co. v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 453 U.S. 473 (1981).....	4
<i>Howlett ex rel. Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990).....	3, 6
<i>Iowa Mutual Insurance Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987).....	8, 9, 11, 12
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997).....	6, 7
<i>Missouri v. Lewis</i> , 101 U.S. 22 (1879).....	3
<i>Morgan v. Sturges</i> , 154 U.S. 256 (1894)	5
<i>National Farmers Union Insurance Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985)	8, 9
<i>Okla. Packing Co. v. Okla. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 4 (1940)	4
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	2
<i>Riggs v. Johnson Cty.</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 166 (1867).....	5
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011)	5
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997).....	12
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990)	1, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	3
Utah Const. art. I, § 11	12
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	6, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1331	8
28 U.S.C. § 2283	5
42 U.S.C. § 1983	6
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.4.	1
